
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : THURSDAY 16 MARCH 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor R Brunton (Chairman)
Councillors D Andrews (Vice-Chairman), P Ballam, Mrs R Cheswright, 
G Cutting, B Deering, J Jones, M McMullen, T Page, R Standley, 
N Symonds and J Taylor.

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
TEL: 01279 502174

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register;

 fail to no
[...]
an to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest.

4. Minutes – 14 July 2016 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Thursday 14 July 2016 (Previously circulated as part of the Council 
Minute book for 27 July 2016).

5. Licensing Sub-Committee – 16 August, 30 September, 4 October, 19 
October and 4 November 2016 and 11 January 2017 (Pages 7 – 56)

To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–Committee 
held on:

16 August, 30 September, 4 October, 19 October and
4 November 2016 and 11 January 2017.

6. Amendments to Licensing Points Records Scheme (Pages 57 – 68)

7. Policy Changes following the withdrawal of the DVSA Taxi Driver 
Assessment (Pages 69 – 74)

8. Taxi Licensing Update (Pages 75 – 86)

9. Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 87 – 92)



10. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 16 AUGUST 
2016, AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R Brunton (Chairman)
Councillors B Deering and T Page.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors D Andrews, Mrs R Cheswright, 
G McAndrew and N Symonds.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Agbley Licensing Officer
Lorraine Blackburn Democratic Services 

Officer
Jonathan Geall Head of Housing and 

Health
Oliver Rawlings Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer
Clare Stokes District 

Environmental Health 
Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

James Ellis North-Herts District Council 
(Legal Advisor)

10  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Councillor B Deering and seconded 
by Councillor T Page that Councillor R Brunton be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
the meeting.

RESOLVED – that Councillor R Brunton be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Committee for the meeting.

11  MINUTES – 10 JUNE 2016

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

12  APPLICATION BY EAGLE EVENTS LTD FOR A TIME 
LIMITED PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE "LOUNGE ON THE 
LAKE FESTIVAL"  REDRICKS LAKES, REDRICKS LANE, 
SAWBRIDGEWORTH CM21 0RL                                             

The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present were introduced.  The Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer advised that the application was for a 
premises licence for the “Lounge on the Lake Festival” in 
Redricks Lakes, Redricks Lane, Sawbridgeworth.  The Senior 
Specialist Licensing Officer referred to a number of additional 
papers which had been circulated separately at the meeting.  
The applicant’s agent gave consent to show video footage 
and images provided by the Police, Environmental Health and 
Fire and Rescue Service.

The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer reminded Members 
that it was for them to either grant the licence or to refuse the 
application if they felt that the licensing objectives would be 
undermined. 

An Officer from the Fire and Rescue Service as a responsible 
Authority, provided a detailed account of nine specific 
concerns which related to public safety, nuisance and fire 
safety.  Of general concern, was the absence of sufficiently 
detailed information in terms of event management and the 
absence of a detailed Event Management Plan.  Fire Officers 
further explained that they were unable to undertake
[...]
AY 4 OCTOBER 
2016, AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor David Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors R Brunton and J Jones.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors Mrs R Cheswright, G McAndrew, 
T Page, P Ruffles and N Symonds.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Agbley - Licensing Officer
Victoria Clothier -Legal Services 

Manager
Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer
Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer
Clare Stokes - District 

Environmental 
Health Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

James Ellis - North-Herts District 
Council (Legal Advisor)

18  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor R Brunton and seconded 
by Councillor J Jones that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–Committee for 
the meeting.

RESOLVED – that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-

Page 21



LS LS

Committee for the meeting.

19  LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVIEW OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE AT REDRICKS LAKE, REDRICKS LANE, 
SAWBRIDGEWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE, CM21 0RL

The Sub-Committee agreed to a short adjournment to 
allow the barrister for the premises licence holder to 
attend.  Following this, the Chairman outlined the 
procedure to be followed.  All those present were 
introduced.

The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that the 
review application had been received from Hertfordshire 
Constabulary on 15 August 2016 regarding the premises 
licence at Redricks Lakes, Redricks Lane, 
Sawbridgeworth.  The Police were requesting revocation 
of the licence on the basis that the operation of the 
premises undermined all four of the licensing objectives.

Members were advised that Environmental Health and 
Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue were supportive of 
revocation in their capacity as responsible authorities.  
The options open to Members were set out by the Senior 
Specialist Licensing Officer.

The Police Barrister confirmed that the application had 
been made on the basis that the four licensing objectives 
were being under
[...]
nding evidence 
from the licence holder that it was no longer in 
use, the Sub-Committee felt that its presence 
on site contributed to an ongoing safety 
concern, and so could not be said to be in 
promotion of the Public Safety licensing 
objective.

The meeting closed at 5.18 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 19 
OCTOBER 2016, AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Phyllis Ballam (Chairman)
Councillors B Deering and N Symonds.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors R Brunton, Mrs R Cheswright 
and P Ruffles.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Victoria Clothier - Legal Services 
Manager

James Ellis - Advisory and 
Litigation Solicitor

Tess Michaels - Legal and 
Democratic 
Services Apprentice

Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer

20  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor B Deering and seconded 
by Councillor N Symonds that Councillor P Ballam be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
the meeting.

RESOLVED – that Councillor P Ballam be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for the meeting.

Page 31



LS LS

21  MINUTES – 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 30 September 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

22  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Sub-Committee passed a resolution pursuant to 
Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended, to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of the business referred to in Minutes 23 
and 24 on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

23  APPLICATION FOR A P
[...]
urt within 21 
days.

RESOLVED – that that the application for a Private 
Hire Drivers’ licence be revoked, for the following 

Page 36



LS LS

reasons:

1. Having considered the evidence put forward 
by the licence holder, as well as that of the 
passenger, which was played from footage 
captured on body worn camera, the Sub-
Committee decided that on the balance of 
probabilities, they favoured the evidence put 
forward by the passenger.  In so reaching that 
conclusion, the Sub-Committee were further 
forced to consider whether this kind of 
behaviour was consistent with that of a fit and 
proper person, and concluded that it was not.

2. Notwithstanding that the act described by the 
passenger was consensual, the Sub-Committee 
did not feel that this sort of behaviour was 
becoming of a Private Hire driver licenced by East 
Hertfordshire District Council, whilst on duty.

3. In posing the question “would you allow your son 
or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, 
grandson or grand-daughter or any other person 
for whom you care, to get into a vehicle with this 
person alone?”, the Sub-Committee concluded 
that they would not, and so determined that the 
licence holder was not a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence.

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 4 NOVEMBER 
2016, AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Jeff Jones (Chairman)
Councillors D Andrews and R Brunton.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ballam, G McAndrew, 
P Ruffles and N Symonds.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

James Ellis - Advisory and 
Litigation Solicitor

Claire Mabbutt - Licensing 
Enforcement Officer

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 
Licensi
[...]
r a similar 
lapse of judgement in the future.

4. When considering the above, the Sub-
Committee had due regard to the conviction 
policy appropriate at the time of the 
application and noted that, whilst the 
conviction was spent for less than the 4 years 
specified in that policy, the Applicant was 
three quarters of the way through this period 
at the time of making his application.

5. Having posed the question “would you allow 
your son or daughter, spouse or partner, 
mother or father, grandson or grand-daughter 
or any other person for whom you care, to get 
into a vehicle with this person alone?”, the 
Sub-Committee was satisfied after hearing the 
applicant’s presentation that he had 
demonstrated that he was a “fit and proper” 
person to hold such a licence.

Page 54



LS LS

The meeting closed at 11.20 am

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2017

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

AMENDMENTS TO LICENSING RECORD POINTS SCHEME 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To inform the Licensing Committee of minor updates to Licensing 
Records Points Scheme which have been made so it remains fit 
for purpose.

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: That

(A) The minor updates be noted and the Head of Housing and 
Health be advised of Members’ comments.

1.0 Background 

1.1 East Herts, as an authority that licenses hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers, vehicles and operators, can set its own criteria 
to ensure the safety of the public.

1.2 The policies, conditions and schemes that have been put in place 
to ensure public safety are reviewed regularly and updated as and 
when necessary to ensure they are effective.

2.0 Report
  
2.1 The Licensing Records Point Scheme was introduced as an aid to 

compliance. It details both legislative and policy matters and a 
range of penalty points that can be applied for breaches of 
regulations where appropriate.

2.2 In order for the policy to be enforceable there must be a route of 
appeal and this has been in place from the time that the scheme 
came into operation.

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



2.3 As other updates were required to the policy it seemed 
appropriate to add an additional paragraph clearly detailing the 
appeals process. 

2.4 Other minor updates have been made to the wording of the 
original 11 paragraphs in order to keep them accurate and these 
can be found at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.

2.5 The scheme currently details four offences under the Disability 
Discrimination Act 1995 but this Act has been repealed and 
replaced by the Equality Act 2010.

2.6 The same offences that were detailed in the DDA 1995 appear in 
the Equality Act 2010, if slightly revised to reflect the difference 
between Hackney Carriages and Private Hire. The new legislation 
also imposed an explicit responsibility on Private Hire Operators 
to not discriminate against persons wishing to be accompanied by 
assistance dogs. The changes to the scheme can be seen at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘C’.

2.7 In the last 12 months 73 drivers have received a total of 266 
licensing record points between them. With the average number 
of drivers licenses held during this period being 327 this equates 
22.3% of our licensed drivers receiving licensing record points.

2.8 Of these only two drivers have received twelve or more and been 
required to attend Licensing Sub-Committee. One driver was 
revoked and the other had the time the points remained live 
extended from 2 years to three years.

2.9 A full review of the scheme is planned for later this year.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers
None.

Contact Member: Councill
[...]
ther assistance dog in a 

hackney carriage without a valid certificate of exemption
8-12

168(2b) Charging an additional cost for the carrying of an assistance dog 
in a hackney carriage

8-12

170(1) Private Hire operator refusing or failing to accept a booking 
because a disabled passenger will be accompanied by an 
assistance dog

8-12

170(2) Private hire operator charging an additional cost for the carrying 
of an assistance dog

8-12

170(3) Private hire driver failing or refusing to carry out a booking 
accepted by the operator because a disabled passenger will be 
accompanied by an assistance dog 

8-12

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2016

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

POLICY CHANGES FOLLOWING THE WITHDRAWAL OF THE DVSA 
TAXI DRIVER ASSESSMENT

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To inform the Licensing Committee of minor updates following the 
Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) withdrawing its Taxi 
Driver Assessment.

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: That

(A) The information be noted and Members’ comments be 
addressed by the Head of Housing and Health.

1.0 Background 

1.1 For a number of years it had been a requirement of being granted 
either a dual driver or private hire driver licence that the applicant 
passed the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) Taxi 
Driver Assessment. 

1.2 Since August 2016 it has been a requirement of the Driver 
Convictions Policy that an existing driver that accumulates 9 or 
more (but less than 12) points on their DVLA licence has to pass 
the DVSA driving test within 6 weeks or their licence will be 
suspended until the test is successfully completed. 

1.3 The DVSA served notice of their intention to withdraw the 
provision of the driving test. The notice stated that the test would 
no longer be provided from 31 December 2016. 

1.4 Prospective drivers and existing drivers required by policy to 
undertake the DVSA driving test would have been unable to 
comply with the requirement if changes hadn’t been made.

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



2.0 Report
  
2.1 The DVSA have, with very short notice, withdrawn the Taxi driver 

assessment. 

2.2 A number of companies emerged offering similar tests to the 
DVSA Taxi Driver Assessment and the Licensing Team have 
looked closely at these.

2.3 Some of the providers did not offer tests locally but a number 
were willing to offer a bespoke service locally. Factors such as 
costs to applicants, appointment booking systems etc. have all 
been examined.

2.4 To avoid a similar issue arising again it is the intention to approve 
a minimum of two providers so that if one ceases to provide the 
service we can continue test drivers to the required standard 
without delay.

2.5 The requirement for new drivers was changed to the following:

That after 16th March 2017 any applicant for a driver’s licence is 
required to undertake and pass the Council approved driving test.

2.6 The DVSA test is mentioned in paragraph 12.1 of the Taxi 
Licensing Convictions policy and this reference was also changed 
to read ‘Council approved driving test’.

2.7 Since the change of provider 35 individuals have taken the 
revised test, 31 new applicants and 3 drivers with 9 or more DVLA 
penalty points. 4 drivers have failed at their first attempt but have 
subsequently successfully passed the test.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers
Drivers Handbook and Driver Convictions Policy 
http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/22111/Taxi-Policy-and-Handbook

Page 70

http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/22111/Taxi-Policy-and-Handbook


Contact Member: Councillor Graham McAndrew – Executive Member 
for Environment and the Public Space.

Contact Officer: Jonathan Geall – Head of Housing and Health, Extn: 
1594.

Report Author: Oliver Rawlings – Senior Specialist Licensing 
Officer, Extn: 1629.

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: Not applicable
Legal: We are the issuing authority for driver licences and 

without the policy changes it may be considered that we 
are placing an artificial barrier to entering the trade. This 
position could be open to legal challenge.

Financial: If the policy was challenged then there would be cost 
implications in defending that challenge.

Human 
Resource:

None identified

Risk 
Management:

None identified

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

None identified

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2017

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

TAXI LICENSING UPDATE

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To update the Licensing Committee of the results following the 
introduction of a new Convictions Policy and mandatory training 
for licensed drivers.

 To look at future work in this area.

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: That

(A) The information be noted and Members’ comments be 
addressed by the Head of Housing and Health.

1.0 Background 

1.1 On the 14th July 2016 the Licensing Committee made the 
following decisions:

 To approve the revised convictions policy to come into effect 
on 15th July 2017; 

 To introduce mandatory training and testing for all new driver 
applicants from 1st August 2016;

 To introduce mandatory update training for all renewing 
drivers from 1st January 2016.

1.2 This report is to update Members on the impact that these 
changes have had regarding public safet
[...]
 but I found it straight forward and was really pleased to pass.” 

Executive member for environment and public space Graham McAndrew said: 
“Safety is paramount and this valuable training for all taxi drivers will help ensure that 
customers feel even safer using taxis in East Herts. It is a first step towards a county 
wide standard for licensed drivers and we are pleased to demonstrate our 
commitment to be leaders in the field of customer safety.”

Page 85

http://edition.pagesuite-professional.co.uk//launch.aspx?eid=a1aae81c-7ff2-470e-9752-64e7d8119801
http://edition.pagesuite-professional.co.uk//launch.aspx?eid=a1aae81c-7ff2-470e-9752-64e7d8119801


Page 86



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2017

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND THE PUBLIC 
SPACE

ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB–COMMITTEE

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All.

Purpose/Summary of Report:

 Members have asked for details of attendances at Licensing 
Sub-Committees including Members attending as observers.  
This was in order to show work was being shared equally.  
These are detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that

(A) The report be received.

1.0 Background 

1.1 Members of Licensing Sub–Committees are drawn from the 
Council’s Licensing Committee.  These Members are required to 
complete appropriate training and attend meetings before serving 
on Licensing Sub–Committees.

2.0 Report

2.1 The tables in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ give details of 
attendances at Licensing Sub–Committee during the current civic 
year.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers
Licensing Sub–Committee minutes.

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Contact Member: Councillor G McAndrew, Executive Member for 
Environment and the Public Space. 
graham.mcandrew@eastherts.gov.uk 

Contact Officer: Kevin Williams, Acting Head 
[...]
R Brunton 5 16/08/16 30/09/16 04/10/16 04/11/16 11/01/17

R Cheswright 1 02/06/16

G Cutting 2 10/06/16 30/09/16

B Deering 2 16/08/16 19/10/16

J Jones 3 10/06/16 04/10/16 04/11/16

M McMullen 1 02/06/16

T Page 1 16/08/16

R Standley 1 10/06/16

N Symonds 1 19/10/16

J Taylor 1 11/01/17

Page 91



 

Licensing Committee Members attending as Observer
Members Total From 18 May 2016  

D Andrews 2 16/08/16 11/01/17

P Ballam 1 04/11/16

R Brunton 2 10/06/16 19/10/16

R Cheswright 5 10/06/16 16/08/16 30/09/16 04/10/16 19/10/16

G Cutting

B Deering

J Jones 1 02/06/16

M McMullen

T Page 2 02/06/16 04/10/16

N Symonds 4 02/06/16 16/08/16 04/10/16 04/11/16

R Standley 1 30/09/16

J Taylor

Page 92


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 16 August, 30 September, 4 October, 19 October and 4 November 2016 and 11 January 2017
	Minutes - 30 September 2016
	Minutes - 4 October 2016
	Minutes - 19 October 2016
	Minutes - 4 November 2016
	Minutes - 11 January 2017

	6 Amendments to Licensing Points Records Scheme
	Amendments to Licensing Record Points Scheme - ERPA (implications)
	Amendments to Licensing Record Points Scheme - ERPB (LRPS previous and updated wording)
	Amendments to Licensing Record Points Scheme - ERPC (previous and updated offences)

	7 Policy Changes following the withdrawal of the DVSA Taxi Driver Assessment
	Withdrawal of the DVSA Taxi Driver Assessment - ERPA (implications)

	8 Taxi Licensing Update
	Taxi Licensing Update - ERPA (implications)
	Taxi Licensing Update - ERPB (taxi licensing decisions)
	Taxi Licensing Update - ERPC (private hire and taxi monthly)

	9 Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee
	Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee - ERPA (implications)
	Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee - ERPB (Attendance)




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC

537

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 16 MARCH 
2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R Brunton (Chairman)
Councillors D Andrews, P Ballam, 
Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting, B Deering, 
J Jones, M McMullen, T Page, R Standley 
and N Symonds.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ruffles.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer

615  APOLOGY

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor J Taylor.

616  MINUTES – 14 JULY 2016 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

617  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 16 AUGUST, 30 
SEPTEMBER, 4 OCTOBER, 19 OCTOBER AND 4 
NOVEMBER 2016 AND 11 JANUARY 2017  

Councillor D Andrews referred to taxi driver cases and a 
rise in revocations.  He asked if Officers could report back 
to Members in the event of an appeal and in particular if 



LIC LIC

538

an appeal was successful.  The Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer reminded Members that appeals could 
take some months to be heard at the Magistrates’ Court.

Members were also reminded that even if a decision was 
made by the Chairman and the Head of Housing and 
Health to immediately revoke a taxi driver’s licence, there 
was still a right of appeal.  

The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer referred to a lack 
of a uniform standards being applied by Local Authorities 
in respect of taxi driver licensing.  He referred to a recent 
appeal that had been upheld relating to the decision of 
East Herts Licensing Sub-Committee.  Officers believed 
that the Magistrates’ Court had erred in law in upholding 
this appeal and the authority was likely to appeal to a 
higher court.

The Chairman requested that the Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer keep Members informed regarding the 
outcomes of appeals against the decisions of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee and Officers.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 16 August, 30 
September, 4 October, 19 October and 4 
November 2016 and 11 January 2017, be 
received.

618  AMENDMENTS TO LICENSING POINTS RECORDS 
SCHEME  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report to 
inform the Licensing Committee of minor updates to the 
Licensing Records Points Scheme which had been made 
so that it remained fit for purpose.

The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that the 
Licensing Points Record Scheme had been in place for a 
number of years as an aid to compliance and as a tool for 
dealing with minor offences and more serious convictions.



LIC LIC

539

Members were advised of incidents where private hire 
drivers had refused to carry passengers with assistance 
dogs as well as incidents of overcharging and other 
discrimination against these passengers.  The Senior 
Specialist Licensing Officer advised that all East Herts 
Taxi Drivers were issued with guidance regarding 
passengers with assistance dogs.

Members were advised that, in the last 12 months, 73 
drivers had received a total of 266 licensing record points 
between them.  Given that the average number of drivers’ 
licenses held during this period being 327, this equated to 
22.3% of East Herts licensed drivers receiving licensing 
record points.

In response to Members’ concerns regarding the attitude 
of taxi drivers towards passengers with assistance dogs, 
they were advised that assistance dogs were very well 
behaved and left very little hair behind.  The Senior 
Specialist Licensing Officer confirmed that taxis drivers’ 
actions regarding this issue often went unreported.  
Officers were aware that it had been reported nationally 
that, 8 out of 10 taxi drivers were routinely refusing to take 
passengers with assistance dogs. 

Members felt that there were no excuses for this appalling 
behaviour and Councillor B Deering commented on 
whether there was an app for reporting this conduct to 
Officers.  The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer 
confirmed that there was currently no app but the 
emerging digital East Herts initiative could facilitate 
reporting in the same way as done via an app. 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received;

(B) the Chairman of the Licensing Committee and 
the Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advise the 
Head of Housing and Health of Members’ 



LIC LIC

540

comments.

619  POLICY CHANGES FOLLOWING THE WITHDRAWAL OF 
THE DVSA TAXI DRIVER ASSESSMENT  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report to 
inform the Licensing Committee of minor updates 
following the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency 
(DVSA) withdrawing its Taxi Driver Assessment.

The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that as 
the DVSA test had been withdrawn, this had necessitated 
policy changes and all new applicants for a taxi drivers’ 
licence were now expected to undertake the Council 
approved driving test.

Officers intended to avoid a similar problem again by 
approving a minimum of two providers to ensure that taxi 
drivers can continue to be tested to the required standard 
without delay.  Members were advised that since the 
change of provider, 35 individuals had taken the revised 
test including 31 new applicants and 3 drivers with 9 or 
more DVLA penalty points.  4 drivers had failed at their 
first attempt but had subsequently passed the test 
successfully.

The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer confirmed to 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright that taxi drivers must be 
licensed where they predominantly work and should 
never wait at a taxi rank in a neighbouring Local Authority 
area.  Private hire drivers were however, permitted to 
work across Local Authority borders as long as they were 
pre-booked.  The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

620  TAXI LICENSING UPDATE 

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
updating the Licensing Committee of the results following 
the introduction of a new Convictions Policy and 



LIC LIC

541

mandatory training for licensed drivers.  The report also 
covered future work in this area.

The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer summarised the 
decisions detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’, all of 
which had been made since the new driver convictions 
policy had come into force in July 2016.  He focussed in 
particular, on the decisions that had since been the 
subject of an appeal.

The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer reminded the 
Committee that taxi driver licenses could be revoked on 
the balance of probabilities.  If a license was revoked by 
the Sub-Committee or immediately revoked by Officers in 
the most serious of cases, there was still a right of appeal.  
Officers had to work within the law and whilst an appeal 
was pending, a taxi driver was still permitted to work in 
East Herts.

Councillor T Page commented on whether a 
recommendation could be made for a stricter regime for 
taxi licensing.  Members agreed that the Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer and the Chairman should liaise with the 
Executive Member for Environment and the Public Space 
regarding this issue and the importance of the safety of 
the travelling public.

Members and Officers had a general debate around 
mandatory Licensing training being organised as a 
combined session for Hertfordshire Local Authorities.  
Councillor D Andrews commented on whether a 
representative from Rotherham Council could present at 
this training session.

The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer confirmed to 
Councillor T Page that enhanced Criminal Records 
Bureau (CRB) checks were required and other checks 
give an indication of Offences that had been committed in 
foreign countries.  The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received;



LIC LIC

542

(B) the Senior Specialist Licensing Officer and the 
Chairman liaise with the Executive Member for 
Environment and the Public Space regarding a 
stricter regime for taxi licensing and the importance 
of the safety of the travelling public.

621  ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

The Executive Member for Environment and the Public 
Space submitted a report detailing Members’ attendance 
at Licensing Sub–Committees including those attending 
as observers.  Councillor G Cutting commented on 
whether this report should continue to be prepared given 
that attendance statistics for Members were already 
available on the Council’s website.

Members questioned the usefulness of this report and 
expressed concerns regarding the equitability of the 
system currently used to select Licensing Members for 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearings.

Councillor P Ballam commented that Members 
sometimes could not be on the Sub-Committee if a 
premises license application was for a site in their ward.  
Members requested that the format of this report be 
reviewed and Officers report back at the July meeting of 
the Committee.  The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


